report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002 and our subsequent
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2003, June 30,
2003 and September 30, 2003. You should also read the historical financial
statements of DAS, which are included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

   2

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

   Year Ended December 31, 2002
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Historical  Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   FTI   DAS(2)   Subtotal  Adjustments   Total
   ----------  ----------  --------  -----------   ---------
   (in thousands)

Revenues   $ 224,113   $  73,999   $298,112  $   --   $298,112
   ---------   ---------   --------  ---------   --------

Operating expenses
   Direct cost of revenues/(1)/   108,104   36,302   144,406   1,536 (a)   145,942
   Selling, general and administrative expense/(1)/   51,647   4,676   56,323   32 (b)   56,355
   Amortization of other intangible assets   1,033   --   1,033   2,000 (c)   3,033
   ---------   ---------   --------  ---------   --------
   160,784   40,978   201,762   3,568   205,330
   ---------   ---------   --------  ---------   --------

Operating income/(1)/   63,329   33,021   96,350   (3,568)   92,782

Interest expense, net   (4,717)   --   (4,717)   --   (4,717)
   ---------   ---------   --------  ---------   --------

Income from continuing operations before income taxes/(1)/   58,612   33,021   91,633   (3,568)   88,065

Income taxes/(1)/   23,704   --   23,704   11,911 (d)   35,615
   ---------   ---------   --------  ---------   --------

Income from continuing operations/(1)/   $  34,908   $ 33,021   $ 67,929  $( 15,479)   $ 52,450
   =========   =========   ========  =========   ========

Earnings per common share from continuing operations/(1)/
   Basic   $   1.09   $   1.64
   =========   ========
   Diluted   $   1.02   $   1.53
   =========   ========

[…]

accounting, the cost of national support offices and other similar corporate
expenses. Accordingly, these statements are not indicative nor do they purport
to indicate the results of our future operations or the future operations of the
DAS business.

/(2)/ Amounts for the year ended September 30, 2003.

   3

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Historical  Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   FTI   DAS   Subtotal  Adjustments   Total
   ----------  ----------  --------  -----------   ---------
   (in thousands)

Revenues   $279,470   $ 49,257   $328,727  $   --   $328,727
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------

Operating expenses
   Direct cost of revenues/(1)/   126,998   26,703   153,701   1,266 (a)   154,967
   Selling, general and administrative expense/(1)/   59,119   3,477   62,596   16 (b)   62,612
   Amortization of other intangible assets   2,325   --   2,325   1,000 (c)   3,325
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------

   188,442   30,180   218,622   2,282   220,904
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------

Operating income/(1)/   91,028   19,077   110,105   (2,282)   107,823

Interest expense, net   (3,416)   --   (3,416)   --   (3,416)
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------

Income from continuing operations before income taxes/(1)/   87,612   19,077   106,689   (2,282)   104,407

Income taxes   35,485   --   35,485   6,802 (d)   42,287
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------

Income from continuing operations/(1)/   $ 52,127   $ 19,077   $ 71,204  $ (9,084)   $ 62,120
   ========   ========   ========  ========   ========

Earnings per common share from continuing operations/(1)/
   Basic   $   1.28   $   1.53
   ========   ========
   Diluted   $   1.25   $   1.49
   ========   ========

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
   Basic   40,597   40,597
   ========   ========
   Diluted   41,806   20 (e)   41,826
   ========   ========   ========

/(1)/ The DAS business was not a separate reporting unit of KPMG and separate
complete historical financial statements are not available. The information
included in this statement consists of the revenue from the book-of-business of
the 24 partners and 3 directors who joined FTI and direct expenses of the DAS
business (compensation and benefits of the professionals and administrative
personnel joining FTI, reimbursable and subcontractor costs, bad debts and some
other practice related expenses), but do not include any allocation of KPMG firm

[…]

accounting, the cost of national support offices and other similar corporate
expenses. Accordingly, these statements are not indicative nor do they purport
to indicate the results of our future operations or the future operations of the
DAS business.

   4

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet and Statement of Net Assets Acquired

   At September 30, 2003
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   FTI   DAS   Subtotal   Adjustments   Total
   ----------   ----------   --------   -----------   ---------
   Assets   (in thousands)

 Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  133,418   $   --   $  133,418   $ (90,125) (1) $   43,293
   Accounts receivable, net of allowance   36,919   --   36,919   --   36,919
   Unbilled receivables, net of allowance   21,159   --   21,159   --   21,159
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,105   --   6,105   --   6,105
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets   197,601   --   197,601   (90,125)   107,476

 Property and equipment, net   18,188   178   18,366   48  (2)   18,414
 Goodwill   298,315   --   298,315   87,120  (3)   385,435
 Other intangible assets, net   1,742   --   1,742   3,000  (3)   4,742
 Notes receivable and other assets   12,691   --   12,691   --   12,691
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets   $  528,537   $   178   $  528,715   $   43   $  528,758
   ==========   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

 Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and other current liabilities   $   35,153   $   --   $   35,153   $   --   $   35,153
   Due to seller   --   --   --   65  (2)   65
   Current portion of long-term debt   9,504   --   9,504   --   9,504
   Billings in excess of services provided   18,361   --   18,361   156   18,517
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   63,018   --   63,018   221   63,239

 Long-term debt, net of current portion   11,375   --   11,375   --   11,375
 Deferred income taxes and other liabilities   13,300   --   13,300   --   13,300

 Stockholders' equity

   Common stock   418   --   418   2  (4)   420
   Additional paid-in capital   325,684   --   325,684   4,077  (4)   329,761
   Net assets acquired   --   178   178   (178) (5)   --
   Unearned compensation   (79)   --   (79)   (4,079) (4)   (4,158)
   Retained earnings   115,003   --   115,003   --   115,003
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (182)   --   (182)   --   (182)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity   440,844   178   441,022   (178)   440,844
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $  528,537   $   178   $  528,715   $   43   $  528,758
   ==========   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========

   5

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
   (dollar amounts in tables expressed in thousands)

1.   The DAS Acquisition

On November 3, 2003, we acquired, through our acquisition subsidiary, DAS
Business LLC, certain assets and liabilities of the dispute advisory services,
or DAS, business of KPMG, LLP in a purchase business combination. The purchase
price primarily includes cash paid at closing and the estimated